term employee benefit is 20 years and 23 years, respectively. (The Company only: 20 years

and 23 years, respectively.)

45

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate for defined benefit

plans 3.50% 3.75% 3.50% 3.75%

Discount rate for other long-term

employee benefits  3.50% 3.75% 3.50% 3.75%

Inflation rate for gold price 5.00% 6.00% 5.00% 6.00%

Salary increase rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Turnover rate (depending on age

of employee) 3.20%, 9.30% 3.20%, 9.30% 3.20%, 9.30% 3.20%, 9.30%

Gold per weight of 1 Baht (Baht) 21,000 19,000 21,000 19,000

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2016 are summarised below:

   (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

Assumptions

increase (decrease)

Amount

increase (decrease)

Amount

increase (decrease)

 (% per annum)

Discount rate 0.25% (5,230) (5,199)

Discount rate (0.25%) 5,439 5,408

Inflation rate of gold price 1.00% 2,288 2,283

Inflation rate of gold price (1.00%) (2,072) (2,067)

Salary increase rate 0.25% 4,662 4,634

Salary increase rate (0.25%) (4,504) (4,476)

Turnover rate 10.00% (7,483) (7,441)

Turnover rate (10.00%) 7,887 7,842

Gold per weight of 1 Baht 10.00% 3,511 3,497

Gold per weight of 1 Baht (10.00%) (3,511) (3,497)

46

23. Other liabilities

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

Accrued commission expenses 682,353 468,619 681,780 468,199

Accrued expenses 396,966 387,177 397,133 386,076

Premium received for policies not yet

approved 304,632 301,943 304,632 301,943

Amounts received awaiting transfer 116,079 64,634 116,079 64,634

Specific Business Tax payable 118,241 135,416 118,241 135,416

Payable from purchases of

investments 88,082 51,123 88,082 51,123

Withholding tax payable 40,920 30,248 40,801 30,248

Short-term employee benefit payables 157,857 176,971 156,924 175,957

Others 49,922 24,353 43,563 21,690

Total other liabilities 1,955,052 1,640,484 1,947,235 1,635,286

47

24. Issued and paid-up share capital/share premium

Reconciliation for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

 Consolidated and separate financial statements

 Registered

Issued and paid-up share

capital

Share

premium

Capital reserve

on share-

based

payments

Number of

shares

(Thousand

shares)

Thousand

Baht

Number of

shares

(Thousand

shares)

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Balances as at 1 January 2015 1,708,000 1,708,000 1,697,850 1,697,850 2,987,540 103,822

Expenses in respect of share-based

payments (Note 25) - - 5,961 5,961 143,059 24,339